

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: M.A.C.M.A. No. 1850 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	23.12.2025	<u>RY, J</u> <u>I.A. No.1 of 2025</u> Dispensed with for the present. <u>I.A. No.2 of 2025</u> This application is filed seeking to grant stay of operation of decree dated 05.03.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 246 of 2019 on the file of the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant. Learned standing counsel for the petitioner submitted that the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, has erroneously considered the physical disability and functional disability of the claimant at 51% when her cross-examination clearly revealed that she is working as staff nurse and getting salary of Rs.30,682/- and said admission demonstrates that there was no loss of income due to disability. In the circumstances, there shall be interim stay of operation of decree dated 05.03.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 246 of 2019 on the file of the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 25% of	

		the compensation awarded by the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today. <u>M.A.C.M.A. No. 1850 of 2025</u> Admit. Notice. Call for the records. List on 10.03.2026. RY,J gms	
--	--	---	--