

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1850 OF 2025

Between:

Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Co. Ltd., Now known as Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Ltd., Represented by its / Divisional Manager, A Block, 5th Floor, Jewel Pawani Towers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad - 500 082.

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA 1850 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Patla Geetha, W/o Patla Sanjeev Kumar, Occ. Staff Nurse in Gandhi Hospital, N/o. H.No.1-142/3, (2nd Vard, Machhupad, Narmetta Mandal, Warangal - 506 244, Presently Residing at H.No.2-1-632/2/A, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad.
2. Abhishek Chengelli, S/o Srinivas Chengelli, Occ. Business/Owner-cum- Driver of Car bearing No. TS 27 5567, R/o H.No.112/24, Behind Ravi Hospital, Raghunathpally Village and Mandal, Jangaon District - 506 244.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI A.RAMAKRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order and decree dated 05.03.2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.246 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of MACMA No.1850 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of operation of decree dated 05.03.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 246 of 2019 on the file of the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.

Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant.

Learned standing counsel for the petitioner submitted that the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, has erroneously considered the physical disability and functional disability of the claimant at 51% when her cross-examination clearly revealed that she is working as staff nurse and getting salary of Rs.30,682/- and said admission demonstrates that there was no loss of income due to disability.

In the circumstances, there shall be interim stay of operation of decree dated 05.03.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 246 of 2019 on the file of the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 25% of the compensation awarded by the learned IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.

Sd/-M. OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad.
2. Patla Geetha, W/o Patla Sanjeev Kumar, Occ. Staff Nurse in Gandhi Hospital, N/o. H.No.1-142/3, (2nd Vard, Machhupad, Narmetta Mandal, Warangal - 506 244, Presently Residing at H.No.2-1-632/2/A, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad.
3. Abhishek Chengelli, S/o Srinivas Chengelli, Occ. Business/Owner-cum- Driver of Car bearing No. TS 27 5567, R/o H.No.112/24, Behind Ravi Hospital, Raghunathpally Village and Mandal, Jangaon District - 506 244.
(for 2 & 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI A.RAMAKRISHNA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:23.12.2025

LIST ON 10.03.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.1850 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

